### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Juan Fernandez	04/23/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	William T. Wilkinson	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 45	
City:	Media	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19063	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12425909

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (305)735-3726

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 305-647-7846

Email: bgomez@gomez-ipo.com

Correspondent Name: GOMEZ INTERNATIONAL PATENT OFFICE, LLC

Address Line 1: 1501 N. RODNEY STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 101

Address Line 4: WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19806

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: WILKINSON-1 USA

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian A. Gomez

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=Executed\_Assignment\_Wilkinson\_1\_USA#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 12

PATENT REEL: 022706 FRAME: 0639

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, Juan Fernandez, having an address in Towaco, NJ (hereinafter referred to as "the Undersigned"), having made an invention entitled AN IMPROVED UNIVERSAL MULTIDIRECTIONAL EXERCISER FOR EXERCISING HAND, WRIST AND FOREARM IN MULTIPLE PLANES OF MOTION WITH ADJUSTABLE RESISTANCE, for which a patent application is filed herewith.

WHEREAS, William T. Wilkinson, an individual and co-inventor of the aforementioned application, having an address in Media, PA, (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application and all letters patent issuing for said invention,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Undersigned, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and for all foreign countries, in said invention, including said patent application, all divisions and continuations thereof, all rights to claim priority based thereon, all rights to file foreign applications on said invention, and all letters patent and reissues thereof, issuing for said invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

It is agreed that the Undersigned shall be legally bound, upon request of the Assignee, or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the Undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practice of said invention, to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto, to execute all instruments proper to patent the invention in the United States of America and foreign countries in the name of the assignee, and to execute all instruments proper to carry out the intent of this instrument.

The rights and property herein conveyed by the Undersigned are free and clear of

any encumbrance.

uan Fernandez

PATENT RECORDED: 05/19/2009 REEL: 022706 FRAME: 0640